
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 54

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21st July 2025

SAFETY OF PASSENGERS

54.    SHRI SHAMBHU SHARAN PATEL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the steps taken by the Central Government between the year 2019 and 2024 for the convenience and safety of passengers traveling by air;


(b) the budget of the Civil Aviation Ministry in the UPA Government between the year 2009 and 2014 and the increase in rupees in the total budget between the year 2014 to 2024; and


(c) the number of airports operational in the country before the year

2014 and the total number of new airports built in the country between the year 2019 and 2024;

the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a): In order to enhance passenger convenience and to ease congestion at airports, measures such as Inline Baggage Screening, DigiYatra, Self-Baggage Drop, CUTE (Common Use Terminal Equipment) & CUSS (Common Use Self Service) systems, additional X-BIS (X-Ray Baggage Inspection System) machines, swing operations and staggered flight schedules have been implemented.


Further, Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has a robust safety oversight mechanism in place, which includes surveillance, spot checks, and audits to monitor compliance with Rules and Civil Aviation Requirements (CARs). Special audits are also conducted based on risk perception. An Annual Surveillance Plan is published, and findings are followed up with operators for compliance.

Enforcement actions, including financial penalties, are taken in case of violations. DGCA has also implemented the National Aviation Safety Plan (2024 - 2028) to address operational safety risks through measurable performance indicators and targeted actions in consultation with service providers.


(b): The details are given at Annexure I.


(c): There were 74 operational airports in 2014. During 2014 to 2019 and during 2019 to 2024, another 36 and 49 airports were operationalized respectively. As on date, the total number of airports stands at 162.

******


Annexure I


The total budget allocation and actual expenditure for M/o Civil Aviation in the UPA Government between the year 2009 and 2014 is given as under:-


(In crores of Rupees)

FY Budget Estimates Revised Estimates Actual Expenditure

2009-10  887.04  1981.04  1971.92

2010-11  2885.04  2656.43  2527.37

2011-12  2393.92  2264.90  2039.89

2012-13  5238.84  7208.76  7069.45

2013-14  5882.22  6985.40  6954.59


The total budget allocation and actual expenditure for M/o Civil Aviation between the year 2014 to 2024 is given as under:-


(In crores of Rupees)

FY Budget Estimates Revised Estimates Actual Expenditure

2014-15  7378.02  6711.78  6626.24

2015-16  3341.54  4198.25  4168.08

2016-17  2590.72  3452.37  3405.79

2017-18  2702.04  2710.31  2664.12

2018-19  6602.86  9700.98  9600.20

2019-20  4500.00  3700.00  3646.82

2020-21  3797.71  4131.63  4090.18

2021-22  3224.67  72652.00  71918.21

2022-23  10667.00  9363.70  9321.54

2023-24
3113.36

2922.12  2757.40

2024-25
2357.14  2658.68

2606.20


****

